Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			FORM APPRC)VED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	(
		IL6006308	B. WING		C 12/27/2024	4
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
GOLDWA	ATER CARE TOLUCA			ERI		
			, IL 61369			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPI	LETE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Survey:	24210400/IL183107				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations				
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6					
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies				
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall compl The written policies the facility and shal	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives r services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating l be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care				
	and services to atta practicable physica well-being of the re- each resident's con plan. Adequate and care and personal of	provide the necessary care in or maintain the highest I, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with hprehensive resident care I properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each total nursing and personal esident.				
nois Depar	tment_of Public Health / DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE	
	ically Signed				01/23	
	N		⁶⁸⁹⁹ H	HJNF11	If continuation sheet	t 1 of

STATEMEN	Department of Public NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6006308	B. WING			C 27/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GOLDW	ATER CARE TOLUCA		T VIA GHIGLIE A, IL 61369	RI		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 1	S9999			
	assure that the resi as free of accident nursing personnels	recautions shall be taken to idents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see receives adequate supervision prevent accidents.				
	These Requirements were NOT MET as evidenced by:					
	review, the facility f a gait belt for one (I reviewed for accide three. This failure re injuring her left wris to the hospital, X-R a wrist splint to be	ion, interview, and record ailed to transfer a resident with R1) of three residents ent/incidents in a sample of esulted in R1 falling and st where she was transported ays obtained, R1 was ordered worn, and follow up n Orthopedic doctor.				
	Findings include:					
	Mechanical Lifts," r "Use of gait belt for	lanual Gait Belt and evised on 1/19/18, documents all physical assist transfers is erson transfer requires a gait				
	"Resident Injuries a cause of resident ir caused by leaving a a resident in the ba	," dated 1/2023, documents and Incidents- A common njury is falling. Falls are often a resident unattended; leaving throom without supervision; ait belt when transferring or				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
	IL6006308		B. WING		C 12/27/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GOLDW	ATER CARE TOLUCA		T VIA GHIGLIE ., IL 61369	RI		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	ambulating a reside	ent."				
	signed by V5 CNA/ "All staff that assist and/or transfers wil to promote safety for received a safety be my own safety belt.	Policy," dated 8/10/24 and Certified Nurse Aid documents s residents with ambulation I use a safety belt as indicated or the resident and staff. I have elt from the facility, and I have " V5 CNA/Certified Nurse Aid uments V5 was hired on	9			
	documents the folic the CNA (V5). (R1) hurrying to transfer have resulted in he arm. Change of pla her bathroom. The the toilet by her bra from the toilet to the to her left arm wher and (V5) CNA assis bed (no gait belt us behind (R1) and (V (R1) helped (R1) of bed. Terminated (V (V8) agency nurse	ort," dated 12/19/24, owing: "(R1) was being toilet by described the CNA (V5) as which resident believes to r fall. Complaints of pain to left ne from the toilet to the floor ir CNA (V5) tried to assist her of resulting in a change of plane e bathroom floor. (R1) pointed n asked if any pain. (V8) Nurse sted (R1) off the floor and into ed). (V8) Nurse standing 5) CNA standing in front of if the floor and (R1) got into 5) CNA and DNR/do not return due to improper transfer per getting resident up off floor."	t f e			
		Assignment," dated 12/18/24, A worked from 11PM on on 12/19/24.				
	4/18/24, documents Daily Living self-car that may fluctuate v day." This same Ca	Plan with a date initiated on s "I have an ADL/Activities of re/mobility performance deficit with activity throughout the are Plan with a date initiated or s "I am at risk for fall/injury				

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6006308	B. WING			27/2024
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GOLDWA	ATER CARE TOLUCA		T VIA GHIGLIE , IL 61369	ERI		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		(X5) COMPLE
TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	THE APPROPRIATE	DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 3	S9999			
	CNAs/Certified Nur using appropriate to transfer/manual ga policy when assistin R1's "Minimum Dat documents R1 is p toilet transfer, and to R1's "Nurses Note, by V8 RN/Register standing at med ca preparing meds for loud crying from C MD/Medical Doctor x-ray for right wrist R1's "Pain Assess documents "Pain th pain in the left wrist received pain medi dated 12/16/2024 of 52-year-old female	it belt and mechanical lift ing or transferring residents." ta Set/MDS," dated 12/5/24, artial/moderate assistance for frequently incontinent of urine. " dated 12/19/2024 at 4:45AM ed Nurse, documents "Nurse art at the nurses station " morning med pass, heard wing (R1); Fax sent to " to inform as well as ask if was ok." ment," dated 12/19/24, he left forearm, complained of t, previous fracture, and cation." R1's "Progress Note," documents "(R1) is a presented to the				
	OT/Occupation The recently had a cast extremity) wrist/fore from MD/Medical D left wrist ROM/Ran	from LUE (left upper earm removed and returned octor with orders to address				
	"Acute comminuted	d 12/19/2024, documents d, slightly dorsally impacted al radial epiphysis with resultan variance."	t			
	"History of left wrist 12/19/24. Intra-artic	d 12/21/24, documents t fracture status post fall cular distal radial fracture with orsal impaction. Acute chronic				

If continuation sheet 4 of 7

STATEMEN	Department of Public NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED C
		IL6006308	B. WING		12/	27/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST			
GOLDW	ATER CARE TOLUCA		T VIA GHIGLIE ., IL 61369	RI		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999		•	S9999			
		ure is difficult to exclude by I correlation is advised."				
	documents R1 had diagnosed with left appointment on Jar an Orthopedic offic Velcro splint as tole	mmary," dated 12/21/24, a fall with an arm injury and wrist pain; follow up nuary 13, 2025, at 8:30AM with e; and instructions to "Wear grated. Continue with ain medication if needed.	1			
	Follow up with Orthopedics for a recheck as needed."					
	documents R1 was	cord, dated 12/22/24, prescribed "Tylenol 650 nouth every six hours as				
	APRN/Advanced P documents "(R1) w follow-up visit. (R1) 12/20/24, that result discomfort. (R1) hat left wrist/forearm ar - previous x-ray resonn-displaced fract comminuted intra-ar radius. (R1) had a f that had similar resonant 8/2024 - this result intra-articular fractu- stated to have no c was not stated to b sent to local ER/En where an additiona x-ray revealed the i	e," dated 12/23/2024 by V6 ractice Registered Nurse, as seen on this day for a has had a recent fall on ted in Left wrist/forearm d had a previous injury to her re that resulted in two fractures ults from 8/30/24 revealed a ure of the ulnar styloid and a articular fracture of the distal follow-up x-ray on 12/19/24 ults to the x-ray completed in includes a dorsally impacted, ure of the distal radius, and omparison exam. The fracture e new or healing. (R1) was hergency Room on 12/21/24 I x-ray was completed. This ntra-articular distal radial ated to have re-demonstrated				

	Department of Public	Heaith (X1) Provider/Supplier/Clia	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
	IL6006308		B. WING			C 27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST		•	
		101 FAS	T VIA GHIGLIE			
GOLDW	ATER CARE TOLUCA	TOLUCA	, IL 61369			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID DDEELV	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999			
	was alert and orien toileted (R1) on 12/ herself, she goes to times an hour, and took her in the bath somehow with (V5) because the bathro but I could hear a c bathroom, and now said (V5) made her On 12/26/24 at 12F Nurse stated "I wor 2024. (R1) she nee because she wears	50AM, R4 (R1's roommate) ted and stated "(V5 CNA) 19/24. (R1) needs help wiping the bathroom a lot about 2-3 the staff gets impatient. (V5) room to toilet, she fell , but I couldn't see everything om door was partially closed ommotion of voices in the (R1's) arm is in a brace. (R1) fall." PM, V7 LPN/Licensed Practical ked midnights until December eds assistance with toileting a pull up and needs her behind because her arms				
	stated "(R1) had a t months back. On 1 toileted her, (V5) gr her that she was we and she fell on her left wrist. (V5) left th and went to get the On 12/26/24 at 12:" through V3 RN (Re	15PM, R1 was interviewed gistered Nurse)/MDS				
	(Minimum Data Set Spanish speaking of confirmed the follow bathroom with V5 C R1 off the toilet by I balance and went of her hands and knew toileting and wiping	b)/Translator due to R1 only. At that time, R1 wing: she fell when in the CNA when V5 CNA assisted her bra and R1 lost her lown on the bathroom floor on es; R1 needs assistance with herself; V5 CNA did not use a on/off the toilet; and V5 CNA				

IL6006308 B. WING C AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12/27/2024 AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 EAST VIA GHIGLIERI COLDWATER CARE TOLUCA 101 EAST VIA GHIGLIERI VIA GHIGLIERI (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)	TATEMEN	Department of Public NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
AME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 EAST VIA GHIGLIERI TOLUCA, IL 61369 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CACORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CACORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CACORSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 Continued From page 6			11 6006208				
SOLDWATER CARE TOLUCA 101 EAST VIA GHIGLIERI TOLUCA, IL 61369 (X4) ID CRACH DEFICIENCY MUST BEPRECEDED BUS FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BUS PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY (X9) DATE S9999 Continued From page 6 and V8 RN/Registered Nurse did not use a gait belt to get her off the floor. At that same time, R1 was observed wearing a brace to her left wrist and stated her left wrist hurts. S9999 On 12/26/24 at 12:45PM, V1 Administrator stated "(V5 CNA) was terminated and the agency nurse was DNR due to not following our transfer policy (on 12/19/24)." When asked if due to nog ait belt used V1 nodded and stated "Yes they did not use a gait belt to get (R1) off the floor and that is our policy for transfers. (V5) was trying to get (R1) dressed for the day and (V5) transferred her off the toilet. (V8) had already heard (R1) scream and start crying and saw (V5) come out the adjoining bathroom door. (R1) had fallen and broke her left wrist prior. Her wrist was healing, and she was not wearing the brace anymore. (R1) came to the nursing home in September 2024."						12/	27/2024
ODUDATER CARE TOLUCA TOLUCA, IL 61369 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST ACTION SHOLD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLEX COMPLEX S9999 Continued From page 6 S9999 and V8 RN/Registered Nurse did not use a gait belt to get her off the floor. At that same time, R1 was observed wearing a brace to her left wrist and stated her left wrist hurts. S9999 On 12/26/24 at 12:45PM, V1 Administrator stated "(V5 CNA) was terminated and the agency nurse was DNR due to not following our transfer policy (on 12/19/24)." When asked if due to no gait belt used V1 nodded and stated "Yes they did not use a gait belt to get (R1) off the floor and that is our policy for transfers. (V5) was trying to get (R1) dressed for the day and (V5) transferred her off the toilet. (V8) had already heard (R1) scream and start crying and saw (V5) come out the adjoining bathroom door. (R1) had fallen and broke her left wrist prior. Her wrist was healing, and she was not wearing the brace anymore. (R1) came to the nursing home in September 2024."			101 EAS				
Image: Provide the second s	OLDW	ATER CARE TOLUCA					
and V8 RN/Registered Nurse did not use a gait belt to get her off the floor. At that same time, R1 was observed wearing a brace to her left wrist and stated her left wrist hurts. On 12/26/24 at 12:45PM, V1 Administrator stated "(V5 CNA) was terminated and the agency nurse was DNR due to not following our transfer policy (on 12/19/24)." When asked if due to no gait belt used V1 nodded and stated "Yes they did not use a gait belt to get (R1) off the floor and that is our policy for transfers. (V5) was trying to get (R1) dressed for the day and (V5) transferred her off the toilet. (V8) had already heard (R1) scream and start crying and saw (V5) come out the adjoining bathroom door. (R1) had fallen and broke her left wrist prior. Her wrist was healing, and she was not wearing the brace anymore. (R1) came to the nursing home in September 2024."	REFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE	COMPLET
belt to get her off the floor. At that same time, R1 was observed wearing a brace to her left wrist and stated her left wrist hurts. On 12/26/24 at 12:45PM, V1 Administrator stated "(V5 CNA) was terminated and the agency nurse was DNR due to not following our transfer policy (on 12/19/24)." When asked if due to no gait belt used V1 nodded and stated "Yes they did not use a gait belt to get (R1) off the floor and that is our policy for transfers. (V5) was trying to get (R1) dressed for the day and (V5) transferred her off the toilet. (V8) had already heard (R1) scream and start crying and saw (V5) come out the adjoining bathroom door. (R1) had fallen and broke her left wrist prior. Her wrist was healing, and she was not wearing the brace anymore. (R1) came to the nursing home in September 2024."	S9999	Continued From pa	age 6	S9999			
В		belt to get her off th was observed wear and stated her left "(V5 CNA) was terr was DNR due to no (on 12/19/24)." Wh used V1 nodded ar a gait belt to get (R policy for transfers. dressed for the day the toilet. (V8) had and start crying and adjoining bathroom broke her left wrist and she was not we (R1) came to the n 2024."	the floor. At that same time, R1 ring a brace to her left wrist wrist hurts. 45PM, V1 Administrator stated minated and the agency nurse of following our transfer policy then asked if due to no gait belt ad stated "Yes they did not use (1) off the floor and that is our (V5) was trying to get (R1) y and (V5) transferred her off already heard (R1) scream d saw (V5) come out the a door. (R1) had fallen and prior. Her wrist was healing, earing the brace anymore.				